## AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GRANBY BOARD OF EDUCATION AND

## THE HARTLAND BOARD OF EDUCATION

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into as of the 17th day of March 2021 between the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE TOWN OF GRANBY hereinafter referred to as "Granby", and the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE TOWN OF HARTLAND hereinafter referred to as "Hartland", both parties acting pursuant to powers vested in them by Section 10-220, as amended, of the Connecticut General Statutes.

Pursuant to C.G.S. §10-33, Hartland agrees to designate and Granby agrees to accept such designation of Granby Memorial High School as a designated high school for the instruction of Hartland students in Grades 9 through 12, inclusive, subject to all the requirements, privileges, restrictions, and awards accorded to Granby's student body. It is specifically understood that Granby shall have responsibility for the discipline of all students pursuant to the Connecticut General Statutes.

Hartland will provide Granby with preliminary enrollment figures by December 15<sup>th</sup> of each year for the following school year with confirmation of enrollment figures no later than January 15<sup>th</sup> for the following school year. Once enrolled, Hartland students will be permitted to remain in Granby through high school graduation.

Hartland promises and agrees with Granby that it will pay Granby tuition for each student enrolled hereunder. The annual per pupil tuition fee for regular classroom instruction shall be the per pupil net current expenditure for the preceding year. The amount of such tuition will be completed based upon the actual days of membership of students in Granby programs, prorated by semester.

Hartland will be responsible for reimbursing Granby for actual costs of programming for Hartland students who receive special education and/or related services. Hartland representatives are responsible for chairing Pupil Personnel Team meetings of Hartland students prior to their enrollment in Granby.

Tuition bills will be submitted by Granby to Hartland by October 15<sup>th</sup> of each year for 50% of the estimated tuition based upon the October 1<sup>st</sup> membership of Hartland students and by February 1<sup>st</sup> for the remaining 50% of tuition. Payment will be made within thirty (30) days of receipt of the invoice. Granby will pay tuition for Hartland students selected under Granby Board policy to attend half-day magnet programs.

Hartland shall be responsible for the transportation to and from Granby Memorial High School of all Hartland students covered by this Agreement. The school calendar and Granby Memorial High School arrival and departure times of such students shall be set by Granby and shall be consistent with those set by Granby for its own students. Hartland students shall follow the school cancellation, delayed opening and early release schedules that are set by the Granby Schools.

Hartland is urged to participate as a full member of Granby's Curriculum and Policy Standing Committee on all curriculum matters relevant to present or future students. It is understood that this committee acts in an advisory capacity to Granby's Board as a whole. A Hartland Board Member may serve as a liaison in attending Granby Board Meetings.

**Term.** This Agreement shall remain in full force and effective for a period of five (5) years, commencing on July 1, 2023 and ending on June 30, 2028, provided, however, that on or before April 15, 2026, representatives of the parties shall meet to discuss a successor agreement with a decision rendered by June 30, 2026. The parties may meet at any time by mutual agreement to review this Agreement with the possibility of adjustment or extension.

This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, and their successors. In the event that a provision(s) of this Agreement is ruled invalid, the remainder shall be in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed the Agreement on the 17<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2021.

WITNESS	GRANBY BOARD OF EDUCATION
Jordan E. Grossman, Ed.D.	Sarah Thrall
Superintendent of Schools	Board Chairman
WITNESS	HARTLAND BOARD OF EDUCATION
Imma Cannelli	Pamela Weber
Superintendent of Schools	Board Chairperson